

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF RAMSEY

DISTRICT COURT  
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

In the Matter of the Denial of Contested  
Case Hearing Requests and Issuance of  
National Pollutant Discharge  
Elimination System/State Disposal  
System Permit No. MN0071013 for the  
Proposed NorthMet Project, St. Louis  
County, Hoyt Lakes, Babbitt,  
Minnesota.

Court File Number: 62-CV-19- 4626
--------------------------------------

Honorable Judge John H. Guthmann

---

**MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY'S  
POST-HEARING REPLY**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Relators’ Definition Of “Irregularities In Procedure” Has No Support. ....	2
B. This Court Has No Authority To Add Documents To The Administrative Record. ....	4
C. MPCA Did Not Commit Procedural Irregularities in Processing PolyMet’s Application. ....	5
D. MPCA Did Not Commit Procedural Irregularities When It Provided EPA Advance Notice of the Draft Permit. ....	7
E. MPCA’s Request that EPA Delay Written Comments Was Not a Procedural Irregularity. ....	8
F. EPA’s Decision Not to Send Written Comments Was Not a Procedural Irregularity. ....	9
G. MPCA Was Not Required to Document or Respond to Mr. Pierard’s Oral Phone Statements. ....	9
H. There Is No Evidence that MPCA Violated Its Duty of Candor under Minn. R. 7000.0300.....	11
I. MPCA Was Not Required to Preserve Ms. Lotthammer’s March 12-15 emails.....	12
J. Relators Are Not Entitled to Spoliation Sanctions.....	15
K. MPCA Did Not Prevent Creation or Retention of Notes of the April 5 Call with EPA.....	17
L. Alleged Violations of the MGDPA Are Not an Irregular Procedure.....	18
M. MPCA Did Not Keep Evidence Out of the Administrative Record. ....	20
III. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	2
<i>Foss v. Kincade</i> , 766 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Annexation of Certain Real Prop. to City of Proctor from Midway Twp.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. 2019).....	3
<i>In re Application of Lecy</i> , 304 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. 1981).....	4
<i>In re Livingood</i> , 594 N.W. 2d 889 (Minn. 1999).....	4
<i>Kottschade v. Lundberg</i> , 160 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1968).....	13
<i>Mampel v. E. Heights State Bank of St. Paul</i> , 254 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1977).....	4, 18
<i>Manufactured Housing Institute v. Pettersen</i> , 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984).....	4
<i>Matter of Restorff</i> , 932 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. 2019).....	3
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc. v. MPCA</i> , 569 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	10
<i>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>People for Env'tl. Enlightenment &amp; Responsibility, Inc. v. Minn. Env'tl. Quality Council (PEER)</i> , 266 N.W. 2d 858 (Minn. 1978).....	3, 4
<i>Scheffler v. City of Anoka</i> , 890 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	18, 19

<i>Shaw v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 187 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 646 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. 2002).....	9
<i>The Valspar Corp. v. Millennium Inorganic Chemicals, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-3214, 2016 WL 6902459 (D. Minn. Jan. 20, 2016).....	16
<i>Vroman v. City of Austin</i> , 169 N.W.2d 61 (Minn. 1969).....	9
<i>Wajda v. Kingsbury</i> , 652 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	15, 16

### STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 13.393 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 14.66 .....	5, 15
Minn. Stat. § 14.67 .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 14.68 .....	2, 3, 5, 18
Minn. Stat. § 14.69 .....	2, 3
Minnesota Administrative Procedure Act .....	9
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (“MGDPA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Official Records Act.....	12, 13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	5, 10
Minn. R. 7000.0300.....	11
Minn. R. 7000.0755.....	15, 20
Minn. R. 7001.1070.....	10
